1
INTERACTION EFFECT OF STEEL FIBER AND STIRRUP CONTENT
ON THE SHEAR CAPACITY OF HIGH-STRENGTH CONCRETE
TRANSFER BEAMS
*Bac An Hoang1, Phuc Tran Van1, Nhu Thi Quynh Nguyen1
1Faculty of Civil Engineering, University of Architecture Ho Chi Minh City, Vietnam;
*Corresponding Author, Received: 28 Oct. 2025, Revised: 27 Dec. 2025, Accepted: 02 Jan. 2026
ABSTRACT: This study investigates the shear behavior and interaction mechanism of high-strength concrete

experimental program investigated four key
variables: steel fiber content (𝒎𝒇: 0, 30, 45 kg/m³),
stirrup ratio (𝝆𝒔𝒘: 0.15%, 0.30%), concrete strength
(𝒇𝒄: 43.1, 58.1 MPa), and structural configuration
(simply supported (Groups A1, A2) vs. two-span
continuous (Groups B1, B2). The matrix of the test
specimens is presented in Table 3. Reinforcement
details and dimensions are illustrated in Fig. 1.
Table 3. Experimental program and specimen matrix
Group Specimen ID 𝒇𝒄
(MPa)
𝝆𝒔𝒘
(%)
𝒎𝒇 (kg/m³)
[𝑽𝒇 (%)]
A1 D-S-40-00-0.15 43.1 0.15 0 [0%]
A1 D-S-40-30-0.15 43.1 0.15 30 [0.38%]
A1 D-S-40-45-0.15 43.1 0.15 45 [0.57%]
A1 D-S-40-00-0.30 43.1 0.30 0 [0%]
A1 D-S-40-30-0.30 43.1 0.30 30 [0.38%]
A1 D-S-40-45-0.30 43.1 0.30 45 [0.57%]
A2 D-S-50-00-0.15 58.1 0.15 0 [0%]
A2 D-S-50-30-0.15 58.1 0.15 30 [0.38%]
A2 D-S-50-45-0.15 58.1 0.15 45 [0.57%]
A2 D-S-50-00-0.30 58.1 0.30 0 [0%]
A2 D-S-50-30-0.30 58.1  0.30  30 [0.38%]
A2  D-S-50-45-0.30  58.1  0.30  45 [0.57%]
B1  D-C-40-00-0.15  43.1  0.15  0 [0%]
B1  D-C-40-30-0.15  43.1  0.15  30 [0.38%]
B1  D-C-40-45-0.15  43.1  0.15  45 [0.57%]
B1  D-C-40-00-0.30  43.1  0.30  0 [0%]
B1  D-C-40-30-0.30  43.1  0.30  30 [0.38%]
B2  D-C-50-00-0.15  58.1  0.15  0 [0%]
B2  D-C-50-30-0.15  58.1  0.15  30 [0.38%]
B2  D-C-50-45-0.15  58.1  0.15  45 [0.57%]
B2  D-C-50-00-0.30  58.1  0.30  0 [0%]
B2  D-C-50-30-0.30  58.1  0.30  30 [0.38%]
3.4. Test Setup and Instrumentation
All tests were conducted at the Structural
Engineering Laboratory of the Ho Chi Minh City
University of Technology [19].